

No. 09-11121

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J.D.B., PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM C. BROWN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
Age is not a relevant consideration in determining whether a juvenile is “in custody” under <i>Miranda</i> .....	11
A. The <i>Miranda</i> custody test is an objective test designed to give clear guidelines to police and courts .....	12
B. The psychological characteristics of individual suspects, including age-related characteristics, are not relevant to the <i>Miranda</i> custody determination .....	17
C. Expansion of the <i>Miranda</i> custody test to require consideration of psychological factors correlated to age is unwarranted .....	22
1. Consideration of age would undermine <i>Miranda</i> ’s purpose of providing clear guidelines for police and courts .....	23
2. No compelling reason justifies injecting age into the custody test .....	28
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	26
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	16
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clewis v. Texas</i> , 386 U.S. 707 (1967) . . . . .	20
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) . . . . .	13
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966) . . . . .	31
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	13, 14, 30, 32
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) . . . . .	15, 30
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957) . . . . .	20
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010) . . . . .	11
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962) . . . . .	13, 32
<i>Gault, In re</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	30
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) . . . . .	29
<i>Greenwald v. Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) . . . . .	14
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) . . . . .	31
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , cert. granted, No. 10-680 (Jan. 24, 2011) . . . . .	33
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) . . . . .	33
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010) . . . . .	14, 15, 33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	1, 5, 8, 11, 15
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	13, 31
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	31
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) . . . . .	11, 16, 18
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. P.</i> , 233 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1967) . . . . .	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) . . . . .	13
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) . . . . .	11, 15, 26
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953) . . . . .	13
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) . . . . .	9, 12, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> , 812 F.2d 1302 (10th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 983 (1988) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , No. 09-1234, 2010 WL 1493847 (1st Cir. Apr. 15, 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 295 (2010) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 900 F.2d 948 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 840 (1990) . . . . .	17, 29
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 812 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Salyers</i> , 160 F.3d 1152 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) . . . . .	13
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
Federal Juvenile Delinquency Act, 18 U.S.C. 5031 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. 5032 . . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. 5033 . . . . .	30, 31
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101 (2005) . . . . .	5

Miscellaneous:	Page
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Justice Resource Center, <a href="http://fjsrc.urgan.org">http://fjsrc.urgan.org</a> . . . . .	24
Jonathan S. Carter, <i>You're Only as "Free to Leave" as You Feel</i> , 88 N.C. L. Rev. 1389 (2010) . . . . .	27
Ray M. Merrill et al., <i>The Relationship of Perceived Age and Sales of Tobacco and Alcohol to Underage Customers</i> , 25 J. of Cmty. Health 401 (2000) . . . . .	24
Nat'l Gang Ctr., <i>National Youth Gang Survey Analysis: Demographics</i> , <a href="http://nationalgangcenter.gov/survey-Analysis/Demographics#anchorage">http://nationalgangcenter.gov/survey-Analysis/Demographics#anchorage</a> . . . . .	25
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>The Miranda Doctrine in the Burger Court</i> , 1977 Sup. Ct. Rev. 99 . . . . .	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>School Enrollment—Social and Economic Characteristics of Students: October 2008</i> , tbl.1, <a href="http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/school/cps2008/tab01-01.xls">http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/school/cps2008/tab01-01.xls</a> . . . . .	25
Federal Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime in the United States, 2008</i> (Sept. 2009), <a href="http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2008/data/table_38.html">http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2008/data/table_38.html</a> . . . . .	24
Paul Willner & Gavin Rowe, <i>Alcohol Servers' Estimates of Young People's Ages, 8 Drugs: Education, Prevention &amp; Policy</i> (2001) . . . . .	24
